

**No. 23-20281**

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**SHANITA TERRELL**

*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

**HARRIS COUNTY, MICHAEL HINES, MARK CANNON, and  
ED GONZALEZ**

*Defendants - Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas in  
Case No. 4:22-CV-302, the Honorable Lee Rosenthal.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES ED GONZALEZ AND HARRIS COUNTY**

---

**JONATHAN FOMBONNE**

First Assistant County Attorney

**SETH HOPKINS**

Special Assistant County Attorney

Harris County Attorney's Office

1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 274-5141 (telephone)

Seth.Hopkins@HarrisCountyTx.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR ED GONZALEZ AND  
HARRIS COUNTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    FACTS.....	1
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    SHERIFF GONZALEZ.....	4
II.   HARRIS COUNTY.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS....	8
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED TERRELL’S CLAIMS AGAINST SHERIFF GONZALEZ.....	9
A.  Terrell made limited claims against Sheriff Gonzalez.....	9
B.  The District Court properly found that Terrell failed to plead a viable claim against Sheriff Gonzalez.....	11
1.  Standard for qualified immunity.....	11
2.  Terrell failed to plead facts or law to support a claim against Sheriff Gonzalez.....	12

C.	Terrell fails to provide a reason to reverse the District Court.....	18
III.	THE COURT IS REQUIRED TO RECOGNIZE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY UNLESS IT IS OVERTURNED BY A CHANGE IN LAW.....	19
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED TERRELL’S CLAIMS AGAINST HARRIS COUNTY.....	21
A.	Terrell’s claims against Harris County.....	21
B.	The District Court properly found that Terrell failed to plead a viable claim against Harris County.....	23
1.	Standard for a civil rights claim against a municipality.....	23
2.	Terrell failed to plead facts or law to support a claim that a policymaker adopted an official policy that was the moving force behind her constitutional injury.....	26
a.	Terrell’s failure to train claims.....	26
b.	Terrell’s failure to investigate claims.....	29
V.	SHERIFF GONZALEZ AND HARRIS COUNTY DO NOT DISPUTE THAT THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007) .....	9
<i>Black v. Stephens</i> , 662 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	15, 27
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Canales-Berrios v. Barr</i> , 838 Fed. Appx. 800 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Casnova v. City of Brookshire</i> , 119 F.Supp.2d 639 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....	19
<i>Cicalese v. University of Texas Medical Branch</i> , 924 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9

*Connick v. Thompson*,  
563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....7, 27

*Cooper v. Brown*,  
844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016) .....12

*Crandel v. Hall*,  
75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 21, 22

*Cunningham v. Castloo*,  
983 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13

*Cuvillier v. Taylor*,  
503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 9

*Edmiston v. Borrego*,  
75 F.4th 551 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 12, 21, 22

*Edwards v. City of Balch Springs, Texas*,  
70 F.4th 302 (5th Cir. 2023)..... Passim

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....14

*Garcia v. Blevins*,  
957 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2016) .....12

*Gomez v. Galman*,  
18 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 14, 15

*Goodman v. Harris County*,  
571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 28

*Gros v. City of Grand Prairie*,  
209 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000) .....16

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 11

*Hoggard v. Rhodes*,  
141 S.Ct. 2421 (2021) ..... 20

*Hutcheson v. Dallas County, Texas*,  
994 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 29

*Jackson v. Valdez*,  
852 Fed. Appx. 129 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 7, 25, 27, 28

*Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Center*,  
548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008).....21

*James v. Harris County*,  
577 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2009).....27

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....10

*Lampton v. Diaz*,  
639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Martinez v. Nueces County, Texas*,  
71 F.4th 385 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 8, 24

*McConney v. City of Houston*,  
863 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1989) .....25

*Mercado v. Lynch*,  
823 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2016).....21

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....12

*Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... ii, 6, 23, 30



*Owen v. Independence*,  
 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....23

*Parker v. Blackwell*,  
 23 F.4th 517 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 2, 5, 12, 13

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009) .....12

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....23

*Pena v. City of Rio Grande City*,  
 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018) .....7, 26

*Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, Texas*,  
 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009) .....24, 25

*Pineda v. City of Houston*,  
 291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 24

*Pitre v. Wadley Regional Medical Center*,  
 73 Fed. Appx. 21 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*Quinn v. Guerrero*,  
 863 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017) .....27

*Rhyne v. Henderson County*,  
 973 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*Robinson v. Midland County, Texas*,  
 80 F.4th 704 (5th Cir. 2023).....12

*Rogers v. Jarrett*,  
 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023) .....15, 19, 20

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA*,  
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Shumpert v. City of Tupelo*,  
905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018).....23

*Smith v. Brenoettsy*,  
158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 5, 13, 29

*Spiller v. City of Texas City, Police Department*,  
130 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 26

*Templeton v. Jarmillo*,  
28 F.4th 618 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 20

*Thomas v. Ameritas Life Insurance Corporation*,  
34 F.4th 395 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 20

*Walker v. Upshaw*,  
515 Fed. Appx. 334 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013).....13

*Webb v. Town of Saint Joseph*,  
925 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019).....23

*Webster v. City of Houston*,  
735 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 24

*Wernecke v. Garcia*,  
591 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6, 11, 23

Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 20A.301..... 12, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....4, 8, 30
